

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY****WP NO: 20248 OF 2007****Between**

Yellu Venkata Reddy, S/o. Somaiah, R/o.Dhanthalapalli, Narsimhulapeta
Mandal, Warangal District.

.....PETITIONER**AND**

1. THE N.P.D.C. OF A.P.Ltd., Corporate Office at Warangal, Rep.by its Managing Director.
 2. The Chief General Manager(HRD) N.P.D.C.of A.P., Co.Ltd, H.No.1-1-478,503, Chitanyapuri, Hanumakonda, Warangal Dist.
 3. The Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle,, A.P.N.P.D.Co. Ltd, Warangal, Warangal Dist.
 4. A.P.Transco, Rep.by its Chairman & Managing Director,, Vidyuth Soudha, Khairatabad, Hyderabad.
- R4 is deleted as per C.O. dt. 16.11.2010 in WPMP.No. 29718/10.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the proceedings issued by the 3rd respondent vide Lr.No.SE/OP/WGL/PO/JAO/APS(A)/D.No.1929/07 dated 7-8-2007 as arbitrary, illegal, unjust, and violative of Art 14 and 16 of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to appoint the petitioner to the post of the Junior Lineman in the existing vacancies;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI R MADHAVI LATHA Advocate for the Petitioner and SRI K Udaya Sri Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner present.

At request of learned Standing Counsel for respondents, for filing counter, post on 15.07.2026, as a last chance, failing which, the respondents

shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/-, to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director, Northern Power Distribution Company of A.P.Ltd., Corporate Office at Warangal,.
2. The Chief General Manager(HRD) A.P. Northern Power Distribution Company, Co.Ltd, H.No.1-1-478, 503, Chitanyapuri, Hanumakonda, Warangal Dist.
3. The Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle,, A.P. Northern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Warangal, Warangal Dist. —
(RR 1 to 3 by SPAD) —
4. The Section Officer, Non-service Section, High Court at Hyderabad. —
5. One CC to Sri. R MADHAVI LATHA Advocate [OPUC] —
6. One spare copy —

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 22-06-2026

POST ON 15.07.2026

ORDER

WP.No.20248 of 2007

DIRECTION

